

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAY 24 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

No. S249895

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

ABBOTT LABORATORIES; ABBVIE INC.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL  
INDUSTRIES, LTD.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; BARR  
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;  
DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS SALES CORP

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE,

*Respondent.*

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

Petition for Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division 1, No. D072577

---

Superior Court, County of Orange  
Civil Case No. 30-2016-00879117-CU-BT-CXC  
Honorable Kim G. Dunning

---

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO  
AMICUS BRIEFING**

---

ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
Todd Spitzer, District Attorney, SBN 143166  
Kelly A. Ernby, Deputy D.A., SBN 222969  
401 Civic Center Drive  
Santa Ana, CA 92701-4575  
Tel: (714) 834-3600;  
Fax: (714) 648-3636

*Attorneys for Real Party In Interest*

*THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA*

– In Association with –

Mark P. Robinson, Jr., SBN 05442

Kevin F. Calcagnie, SBN 108994

ROBINSON CALCAGNIE, INC.

19 Corporate Plaza Drive

Newport Beach, CA 92660

Tel: (949) 720-1288; Fax: (949) 720-1292

mrobinson@rcrlaw.net

No. S249895

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

ABBOTT LABORATORIES; ABBVIE INC.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL  
INDUSTRIES, LTD.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; BARR  
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;  
DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS SALES CORP

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE,

*Respondent.*

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

Petition for Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division 1, No. D072577

---

Superior Court, County of Orange  
Civil Case No. 30-2016-00879117-CU-BT-CXC  
Honorable Kim G. Dunning

---

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO  
AMICUS BRIEFING**

---

ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
Todd Spitzer, District Attorney, SBN 143166  
Kelly A. Ernby, Deputy D.A., SBN 222969  
401 Civic Center Drive  
Santa Ana, CA 92701-4575  
Tel: (714) 834-3600;  
Fax: (714) 648-3636

*Attorneys for Real Party In Interest*

*THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA*

– In Association with –

Mark P. Robinson, Jr., SBN 05442

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	6
II.	THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN IMPORTANT RESPECTS.....	7
III.	THE OPPOSING AMICUS PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS ARE WRONG ON THE MERITS .....	8
	A. There Is No “Jurisdictional” Issue, Or Question Of “Authority” By The OCDA To Bring This Case .....	9
	B. The “Authority” With “Power” To Issue An Order For Penalties Under The UCL Is Vested With The Courts, Not The Particular Prosecutor That Files The Case .....	10
	C. The AG’s Constitutional Duties Do Not Preempt District Attorney Actions Expressly Authorized Under The UCL.....	11
	D. District Attorney Actions Do Not “Usurp” The Role Of The Attorney General Either.....	14
	E. There Is No Constitutional Concern Necessitating The “Avoidance Principle” Of Statutory Construction.....	16
	F. District Attorneys Act On Behalf Of The People As A Representative Body, Not On Behalf Of Their Counties .....	18
IV.	THE OPPOSING AMICUS PARTIES’ CONCERNS ARE ADVERSE TO CONSUMER PROTECTION.....	20
	A. Achieving The Maximum Possible Relief For Consumers In Every Case Does Not Lead To “Unreasonable Results” .....	20
	B. The More Authorized Prosecutors To Protect Consumers The Better .....	22
	C. Coordination Of Resources By Prosecutors Is Permitted And Encouraged To Protect Consumers, But Not Required .....	24

D. The Attorney General’s State And Nationwide Enforcement Priorities Should Not Dictate Local Prosecutorial Discretion .....	28
V. THE OTHER LEGISLATIVE PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS ARE ALSO UNFOUNDED .....	29
A. There Is No Conflict Of Interest Created By The UCL Penalty Scheme .....	30
B. There Is No “Accountability” Problem Created By The UCL’s Statutory Scheme .....	35
C. Concerns Over Attorney Incompetence Are Pure Speculation.....	35
D. Many Of The Opposing Policy Arguments Have Already Been Rejected And Are Not Applicable To District Attorneys.....	37
E. None Of The Concerns Have Actually Manifested Into The Hypothetical Abusive Prosecution Scenarios.....	40
VI. CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cal. Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231 .....	16
<i>Cal. State Automobile Assn. Inter-Insurance Bureau v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 688 .....	17
<i>Gikas v. Zolin</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 841 .....	38
<i>Graham v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 594 .....	20
<i>Harbor Regional Center v. Office of Administrative Hearings</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 293 .....	27
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298 .....	11, 14
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244 .....	39
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134 .....	20
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116 .....	11, 12, 17, 40, 41
<i>Landeros v. Pankey</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1167 .....	17
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 580 .....	32, 33
<i>People v. First Federal Credit Corp.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 721 .....	19
<i>People v. Hy-Lond Enterprises, Inc.</i> , (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 734 .....	30
<i>People v. Jayhill</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 283 .....	19
<i>State v. Altus Finance, S.A. et al.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1284 .....	13, 31

### Statutes

Cal R. Prof. Resp. 1.1 .....	36
Cal R. Prof. Resp. 1.3 .....	36
Cal R. Prof. Resp. 3.8 .....	36
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 .....	38
Cal. Bus. & Prof Code § 17206 .....	31, 34, 38
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 .....	18, 39
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 393 .....	9
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 382 .....	18
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 395 .....	9
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 395.5 .....	9
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 410.10 .....	9
Cal. Const. Art. V, § 13 .....	15

Cal. Evid. Code § 453 .....	25
Cal. Evid. Code §§ 452 .....	25
Cal. Gov. Code § 12550.....	15, 28, 36
Cal. Labor Code § 3820 .....	33
